

No. 11-955

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RICHARD F. SCRUGGS AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF  
RICHARD H. PILDES  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vanderbilt Hall  
40 Washington Square So.  
New York City, New York 10012  
(212) 998-6377  
pildesr@exchange.law.nyu.edu

March 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	5
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECES- SARY TO RESOLVE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT THE PROPER APPLICATION OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL STATUTES THAT REGU- LATE CONDUCT AT THE HEART OF THE POLITICAL PROCESS .....	5
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECES- SARY TO ENSURE ADEQUATE BREATHING ROOM FOR BASIC RIGHTS OF DEMOCRATIC PARTICI- PATION IN THE FACE OF VAGUE CRIMINAL PROHIBITIONS.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	18
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	13
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	13
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	15
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	18
<i>E. R. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) ...	15
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18
<i>In re Contempt Finding in United States v. Stevens</i> , 663 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ...	3
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	18
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	15
<i>United States v. Coyne</i> , 4 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 945 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	10
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	17

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend I .....	5, 13, 14, 16
---------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 201(c) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	6, 7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	6, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	6, 7, 9, 17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 162.005 .....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 162.015 .....	16
Tex. Penal Code § 36.02 .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Norman Abrams, Sara Sun Beale & Susan Riva Klein, <i>Federal Criminal Law and Its Enforcement</i> (5th ed. 2010) .....	9
Daniel H. Lowenstein, <i>Political Bribery and the Intermediate Theory of Politics</i> , 32 UCLA L. Rev. 784 (1985).....	9
Daniel H. Lowenstein, <i>When Is a Campaign Contribution a Bribe?</i> , in <i>Private and Pub- lic Corruption</i> 127 (William C. Heffernan & John Kleinig eds., 2004) .....	2, 7, 8, 9, 16
Daniel Hays Lowenstein, Richard L. Hasen & Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Election Law: Cases and Materials</i> (4th ed. 2008).....	8
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Bribes</i> (1984).....	4
John Schwartz, <i>Complex Case Ahead for Prosecutors</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 2011, at A11 .....	3
